11-12-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R SHEET (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) LY P08/REV03 Tab settings → → 102277393 To the Honorable Commissioner ... aren's and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Michael E. Davies Kenneth M. A. Abels Name: Long Manufacturing Ltd. Johny G. Burgers 11-4-02 Sebastien R. Gauguier Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 656 Kerr Street Merger Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6K 3E4 Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement State: Other Execution Date: _01/11/01 and 09/27/2002 Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/909,536 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Adam B. Strauss 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Dykema Gossett PLLC Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 00000160 042223 09909536 11/08/2002 TDÍAZ1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 01 FC:8021 40.00 CH Street Address: 39577 Woodward Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 04-2223 Suite 300' (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Bloomfield Hills ZIP: 48304 State: MI DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October **28** 2002 Adam Strauss (Reg. No. 43,167) Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Docket No.: 60680-529

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael E. Davies, (hereinafter referred to as DAVIES) whose full post office address is 29 MacDui Dr., Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada, L8G 4K1; Kenneth M. A. Abels, (hereinafter referred to as ABELS), whose full post office address is 3114 Shannon Cres., Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6L 6B4; Johny G. Burgers, (hereinafter referred to as BURGERS), whose full post office address is Fasanenweg 11, D-65527, Niederhausen/Oberjosbach, Deutchland and Sebastien R. Gauguier, (hereinafter referred to as GAUGUIER), whose full post office address is 49 Balsam Ave., Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M4E 3B6, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

FINNED PLATE HEAT EXCHANGER

as fully described and claimed in Canadian patent application No. 2,329,408 filed December 21, 2000 and United States patent application No. 09/909,536 filed July 20, 2001 for such invention;

AND WHEREAS, the invention was made while DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER during the course of their employment of Long Manufacturing Ltd., whose full post office address is 656 Kerr Street, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6K 3E4;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Long Manufacturing Ltd., its successors and assigns, his whole right, title and interest in and to said invention for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention;

AND DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in Long Manufacturing Ltd., its successors and assigns;

AND DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Long Manufacturing Ltd. the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and

benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from them, and DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby assign to said assignee all their said right to claim such priority in any country from said patent applications;

AND DAVIES, ABELS, BURGERS and GAUGUIER hereby authorize and grant to the firm RIDOUT & MAYBEE of 2 Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 901, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4Z 1H8, the power to insert on this Assignment such further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent regulations of any country for recordation of this document.

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this 11th day of January, 2001.

Michael Edward Davies

Michael E. Davies

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Before me this 11th day of January, 2001, personally appeared Michael E. Davies to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing Assignment, who in my presence executed this Assignment and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he executed this Assignment as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this 11th day of January, 2001.



NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Before me this 11th day of January, 2001 personally appeared Kenneth M.A. Abels to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing Assignment, who in my presence executed this Assignment and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he executed this Assignment as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Executed at Oakville, Outano
the 27th day of September 2001. 2002 Alexander

Table & Burgers

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Before me this 27 day of September 2001 personally appeared Johny G. Burgers to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing Assignment, who in my presence executed this Assignment and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he executed this Assignment as his free act and deed.

Allinga Notan Dublin

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this 11th day of January, 2001.

Sebastien R. Gauguier

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Before me this 11th day of January, 2001, personally appeared Sebastien R. Gauguier to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing Assignment, who in my presence executed this Assignment and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he executed this Assignment as his free act and deed.

RECORDED: 11/04/2002

Notary Public